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Honorable Hobson Manasco, Jr.

Attorney, Winston County Commission

Post Office Box 310

Haleyville, Alabama  35565-0310
Ad Valorem Taxes – Tax Sales – Excess Funds - Refunds
Pursuant to section 40-10-28 of the Code of Alabama, the mortgagor, as owner, and the person against whom ad valorem taxes are assessed is entitled to excess funds received as a result of a tax sale.
Dear Mr. Manasco:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Winston County Commission.  
QUESTION


Is the mortgagee or mortgagor entitled to excess funds pursuant to section 40-10-28 of the Code of Alabama?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that a certain mortgagor owns two adjacent lots in a subdivision in Winston County.  For reasons not apparent to this Office, the ad valorem taxes due from the mortgagor were paid by the mortgagee with respect to only one of the two lots.  Subsequently, the lot with the unpaid taxes was sold at a tax sale.  There was an excess bid in the amount of approximately $15,000 for the parcel of land.  Ultimately, the mortgagee corrected the mistake by redeeming the property in favor of the mortgagor.  Currently, the mortgagor has made demand for the excess funds, and you question whether payment should be made to the mortgagor.

Section 40-10-28 of the Code of Alabama deals with the disposition of funds due to a tax sale.  This provision states as follows:

The excess arising from the sale of any real estate remaining after paying the amount of the decree of sale, and costs and expenses subsequently accruing, shall be paid over to the owner, or his agent, or to the person legally representing such owner, or into the county treasury, and it may be paid therefrom to such owner, agent or representative in the same manner as to the excess arising from the sale of personal property sold for taxes is paid. If such excess is not called for within three years after such sale by the person entitled to receive the same, upon the order of the county commission stating the case or cases in which such excess was paid, together with a description of the lands sold, when sold and the amount of such excess, the county treasurer shall place such excess of money to the credit of the general fund of the county and make a record on his books of the same, and such money shall thereafter be treated as part of the general fund of the county. At any time within 10 years after such excess has been passed to the credit of the general fund of the county, the county commission may on proof made by any person that he is the rightful owner of such excess of money order the payment thereof to such owner, his heir or legal representative, but if not so ordered and paid within such time, the same shall become the property of the county.

Ala. Code § 40-10-28 (2011).

This particular provision has been interpreted by this Office as requiring that the mortgagor, or owner of the property, receive the excess funds in a tax sale.  Opinion to Honorable Patrick D. Pinkston, Elmore County Attorney, dated March 26, 2009, A.G. No. 2009-058; opinion to Honorable Preston Hornsby, Judge of Probate, Macon County, dated July 26, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00401.  

In like measure, the Supreme Court of Alabama has determined that a mortgagee who redeemed property at a tax sale was not the owner of the property for purposes of receiving excess funds arising from a tax sale.  Instead, the Court determined that the term “owner,” as used in section 40-10-28 of the Code, refers to the person against whom ad valorem taxes were assessed.  

Accordingly, the owner of the property is the mortgagor or the person in whose name taxes are assessed.  See First Union Nat. Bank of Florida v. Lee Cnty. Comm’n, 75 So. 3d 105 (Ala. 2011); First United Sec. Bank v. McCollum, 2110828, 2012 WL 5974322 (Ala. Civ. App. Nov. 30, 2012).  
CONCLUSION


Pursuant to section 40-10-28 of the Code, the mortgagor, as owner, and the person against whom ad valorem taxes are assessed is entitled to excess funds received as a result of a tax sale.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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